consolidated financial statements. If the acquisitions had occurred on 1 January 2020, management estimates that
consolidated revenue would have been USD 87,398 thousand, and consolidated losses for the period would have
been USD 71,973 thousand.

9 Revenue
For the 15 months ended 31 March 2021 and the year ended 31 December 2019, revenue comprised the following:

BPI VCP EP NCP ACP

(USD’000) 2021 2019 2021 2019 2021 2019 2021 2019 2021 2019

Point in time
Container revenue – – – – – – – – – –
Landing fees 1,139 26,829 528 5,852 12 2,585 5,044 2,450 2,018 1,473
Port service revenue 210 1,733 894 1,093 82 2,071 27 18 – –
Cargo revenue – – – – – – – – – –
Domestic water sales 22 406 – – 8 47 215 – – –
Income from duty free

operations – – 376 4,001 – – – – – –
Other revenue 64 351 333 384 241 733 851 24 48 8

Over time
Rental income 451 1,959 2,084 2,542 562 1,113 – – 716 272
IFRIC-12 Construction

revenue – – – – – – 52,609 – – –
Habana Management fee – – – – – – – – – –

Total Revenues as reported
in Note 5 1,886 31,278 4,215 13,872 905 6,549 58,746 2,492 2,782 1,753

Others Cruise Port of Adria Commercial Consolidated

(USD’000) 2021 2019 2021 2019 2021 2019 2021
2019

restated* 2021
2019

restated*

Point in time
Container revenue – – – – 6,985 5,090 6,985 5,090 6,985 5,090
Landing fees 516 3,108 9,257 42,297 – – – – 9,257 42,297
Port service revenue 500 570 1,713 5,485 324 229 324 229 2,037 5,714
Cargo revenue – – – – 1,441 1,505 1,441 1,505 1,441 1,505
Domestic water sales 2 20 247 473 70 15 70 15 317 488
Income from duty free

operations – – 376 4,001 – – – – 376 4,001
Other revenue 236 1,062 1,773 2,562 18 – 18 – 1,791 2,562

Over time
Rental income 293 724 4,106 6,610 480 513 480 513 4,586 7,123
IFRIC-12 Construction

revenue – – 52,609 – – – – – 52,609 –
Habana Management fee – 1,618 – 1,618 – – – – – 1,618

Total Revenues as reported
in Note 5 1,547 7,102 70,081 63,046 9,318 7,352 9,318 7,352 79,399 70,398

* Comparative information has been re-presented due to a discontinued operation. See Note 7.

165Global Ports Holding PLC Annual Report 2021

Strategic report Governance report Financial statements Shareholder information

The following table provides information about receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities from contracts
with customers;

Revenue
(USD’000)

15 month-
period ended
31 March 2021

1 Year ended
31 December 2019

restated*

Receivables, which are included in ‘trade and other receivables’ 5,129 15,212
Contract assets 839 1,172
Contract liabilities (318) (427)